
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Initiation of Show Cause 
Proceedings Against Discount 
Network Services, Inc. for 
Violation of Rule 25-4.118, 
F .A. C., Interexch;:mge Carrier 
Selection. 

DOCKET NO. 961551-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-0438-AS - TI 
ISSUED: April 18, 1997 

The following Commissioners part icipated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT OFFER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I. Background 

Discount Network Services, Inc. (DNS) is a provider of 
interexchange telecommunications service and was certificated to 
provide service in Florida on October 12, 1995. The company holds 
Certificate No . 4077. 

By Order No. PSC- 96-0721-FOF-TI, issued May 29, 1996, in 
Docket No. 960434, we required DNS to pay a $250 fine for violation 
of Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrat ive Code, by failing to 
inform us of its new address, telephone number, and contact person 
within 10 days of the change. The company paid the $250 fine, 
provided our staff with the required information, and the docket 
was closed. 

Between January 1 and November 30, 1996, our Division of 
Consumer Affairs received a total of 72 complaints against DNS 
concerning unauthorized carrier changes in violation of Rule 25-
4.118, Florida Administrative Code (slamming). The maj ority of the 
complainants stated that DNS's telemarketers used misleadi ng s a les 
tactics and led customers to believe that the customers wer e 
speaking with AT&T representatives. As a result, this docket was 
opened to investigate whether DNS should be required to show cause 
why it should not be fined or have its certificate cancelled for 
slamming. Prior to our consideration of whether DNS should be 
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ordered to show cause, the company 's attorney conta c ted our staff 
with a proposed settlement offer. We postponed c onsideration of 
this matter in order to review DNS's proposal. On March 18, 1997, 
DNS amended its original settlement offer. The amended settlement 
offer is attached to and incorporated in this Order as Attachment 
A. 

II. Amended Settlement Offer 

Discount Network Services, Inc.'s proposed settlement offer is 
as follows : 

1) DNS will credit customer billings in the amount of 
$8,631.59 in accounts receivable. (We note that DNS has 
already issued the credits which appeared on the March 3, 
1997, billing cycle.) 

2) DNS will refund to customers within 30 days of the 
issuance of the Commission's Order all previously 
collected revenues in the amount of $10,062 . 37. 

3) Effective February 1, 1997, DNS 
references to AT&T in its telemarketing 
implemented an employee training program. 

removed 
scripts 

all 
and 

4) DNS promises to comply wi th all Commission rules and 
orders. 

5) DNS will promptly refund or credit customer billings 
for the primary interexchange carrier (PIC) change fee 
for any other Florida consumer who complains that their 
service was switched without proper authorization . 

6) DNS will promptly refund or credit customer billings 
for the difference between the consumer's preferred 
carrier and DNS' rates, if any, for any other Florida 
consumer who complains that their service was switched 
without proper autho rization. 

7) DNS will provide a detailed billing repo r t of the 
customers who filed complaints with the Commission ' s 
Division of Consumer Affairs . The billing report is 
attached to this Order as Attachment B. 

8) DNS will pay $5,000 to the Commission within 90 days 
of the date this Order becomes final. 
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Upon review, we find that the company's amended settlement 
proposal is reasonable, and adequately addresses 0 ur concerns 
regarding the slamming complaints. We shall, however, also require 
DNS to submit a report to our staff within 45 days of the issuance 
of this Order outlining the dates upon which any refunds or credits 
are issued. In addition, DNS shall forward the $5,000 to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund in accordance with Section 364.285 (1 ), Florida Statutes. 
Furthermore , if we do not see an improvement in the number of 
complaints against DNS , we will not hesitate to investigate. 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
amended Settlement Offer proposed by Discount Network Services, 
Inc . is, hereby, approved . It is further 

ORDERED that Discount Network Services, Inc. shall submit 3 

report to Commission staff within 45 days of the issuance of this 
order outlining the dates upon which any refunds or credits are 
issued . It is further 

ORDERED that Discount Network Services, Inc . shall remit 
$5,000 to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State 
General Revenue Fund, in accordance with Section 364.285 (1 ) , 
Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that upon remittance of the $5,000 and receipt by 
Commission staff of Discount Network Services, Inc.'s report, this 
docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 18th 
day of April, 1.2ll· 

nA •. ~ QQ~.,· 1 ·- ~ 
BLANCA S. BAY6, Direc t r 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

BC 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL FEVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is r e quired by Section 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 .57 or 120 .68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final a ction 
i n this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuan<:e of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/ or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
fili.ng must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Flori ~a Rules of App2llate Procedure. 
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ATTACBIIDT A 

JIA l)CirNILE &HQ 
flllf GLASS BAIL 

Luee J.M. Steirlhan 
~AA'­

tuJa..,.._~ .... _ 
Dllha.~ JOlSS 

Karch 11, 1117 

.. u. Qalpappao, a.q. 
Florida Public Service co.ai•aion 
IUO lbaud oak 8hd. 
Tallahaaaaa, Florida 323tt-OI50 

.. : D1•count ••tvork a.rvicaa, Inc . 
DoCket Mo. ti1551-TI 

Dear Ra. CUlpepper a 

~auant to •r di•cu••iona vitb Paula I•ler ot your otfice and 
u addr••• C:oaai•aion concern•, on behalf of Diacount Network 
8arvlcaa, %fto. (•DNI•), t •• hereby -.king th1• reviaed offer of 
eattlaaant in the abova-raferanced aatter . 

tn re,a,..4 to tlle Florida CNato.era ""-ieb filed coaplalnt• vith 
tlle eo-b•ion in 1tt5, lllrl co11actecS reven1.1e in t.he aaount of 
t10,0I2 . 37 . Aa of tbe and of January, DRS bad account; ~•c•iv&bla 
of epprox1aatalr ti,IOO (lntra•tate, 1nt•r•tate and international) 
for aueb ouatoaar•. Dlrl In light of the fora9oing, DJfS propo••• 
tbe follovinva 

1. credit au•toaar ~1111"9• 1n the a.ount of tba 
,1,100 in eooounte raoeiv.ltla. •le••• note tbat 
Dll b .. alraadr proo••••cS the•• credite. 

a. ..turn all collected revenue• (inter•tata, 
1nua•t.ate aNI international) in tbe UOWlt of 
tlO,Ota.n to w•toava . t'b••• refund• vill ate 
proca .. ed within 30 daJ• · 

IDII ICI 0££ JYj et :tt £1t ll1CD 
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.. th CU1pap~, aaq. 
Plorlda ~lie tervioa eo .. ls•1on 
Karch ll, 1tt7 
.... J 

"''"'" 

'· a.-ova all refe~encea ~o AT6T in ite telaaarketinv 
eoripta ~o lnaura that all euatoaera are 
affinaaUvaly aelectiftg Dlfl aa ita lonv diatanoa 
GUT!ar. 1*1 caaaed ua1"9 A"IT'• Daaa 1n its 
taluaarkatint aa of Pabruaey 1, 1tt7 and Dlfl 
pro.iaaa ~ 1 .. ad1ate1y 1natltute an .. ployaa 
tralnint provr... Plea•• ••• the attacbaanta t:o 
t!lle 1ettar vbioh include a latter rroa ~atriclt 
Corrlta.n, Praddant of Dlfl, a raviaad tape 
varitioat1on acript without rafaranca to AT,T1 and 
nav aalaa and verification procad~ ... 

•· DJrl proaiaaa to ooaply vith all co-halon rulea 
and ordar•. 

5. DIIS v111 praw~ptly refund or credit c:uatoau 
a.U11nt• ~or tala PIC chan;• fee for any other 
Florida con.uaer Vbo ooaplaina that their aarvice 
VII .witched without proper authoriaation. 

'· Dll v111 proaptly credit cuato .. r billing• for the 
difference between the conaau•a preferred carrier 
and DNS • rataa 1 lf any 1 for any ot.har Plor ida 
conawaar vbo ooaplaina that their aervica va• 
.witched without proper authoriaation. 

~. Dlfl w111 provide a detailed billing report to the 
coaataaion for tha cuatoaara vhich filed co~plaint• 
with the Coaaiaaion. 

1. Dlfl vlll pay II1000 to the COWDiaaion within •o 
daya of tba adoption of t:.hia aetU .. ant ~ tha 
Co.aiaaion . 

tOll ICI Ill IY~ 11 :01 ·~ '11 /CD 
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~~· offer !a aade tor aettleaent purpo••• an~ ia not to be 
aaad avain.t Dlfl in any pencUnv or future procee41n; . DNI ndtber 
adaiU nor .dent .. aay wongdo£ne. 

Pleaae return a ataaped oopr of the extra oopy of thia latter 
in the ancloaad pzoaaddreaaed prepaid envelope . 

If YOY have any quaationa or if % aay prov1~• you vith any 
additional inforaation, pl•••• do not heaitat e to call •• · 

Encloaurea 
cc: xr. Pat Conipn 
L:ll/ .. 

linoaraly, 

... ~ .. , ...... 
Attorney for Diacount 
"•tvork lerv1oee, Inc. 

Saq. 
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.. IOOUiff llttWOM llllYICII -.c.• 
._,,AIIft.,._T .. • .. 101 

~- .... ,1? 

Lance Ste~rt 
100 •ortbpark Town rAn~ar 
UOO Abernatht lload 
IU1te 1U 
Atlanta , GA JOJ~I 

&a: Florida PSe 

l)aar Lance. 

~· , ... ,. .... ,, 
.7an~ry Jo, u, 

Pollo~ing up &D6 confi~iDf our previoua convaraationa, affecti¥8 
Pebrua~ 1. ltt7 we will be Mking nUtMroua ebaDgea to our ealliDg 
aDd verification procedure• for all order• 1old in ~he •tate of 
nod.. . ·. 
Attached pl•••• tiDII an ovazview for Uc Dev procadur·ea and o~ Dew 

verification ICY"\p<: . a. % ltated before we have dropped all 
caferaneaa to •AT~T· c!~ring the varifieatioD proc••• · Apparently 
~re vaa Loo eueh eor.fuaion created ~hi• paet year when our ataff 
triad to explain to the e~ato.er bow a reaellar of a aajor carrier 
operatea. 

althouth ve are 1not1tutio; tbaaa n.v r.roc•d~r•• 1-..c!iately. we 
•r lt11\ have •~ c~t~Z'• in ~ •p pe·11Da• at AT•T that have 
DOt yet rcce~vec! •~ invoice . Hopefully tbera will be fev, if &Dy, 
cu•t~r inCI'lina bo~:wean Dow and wbu the•• euatOtnar rec:eive their 
Ur•t iavoice. 

We f .. 1 vazy coef14ant that the•• Dev proced~a v1l1 e11~oata 
virtually all ~•toacr c~lainta to the f~tuz.. 

Tbaak• for ~ aaai•tanca. 

Business Long Distance Service Utilizing the AT&T Network 

M!M a" ~-le •IK C8l Cit 
~IW 1:1e1n 

I:DJIWJI~ 

1111 te• Ill IY~ 1t :11 ,.I IOI CD 
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TAP& V&IUFJCA1'JOB 8CRIPT. 

H~JJ..O. MR./MRS. ____ __, 'nUS Jl . FltOM 

"fmVORX ~ltlf'lCATlON. I AW POl.l.OWINQ UP ON YOUR PUVJOUS 

CONVE~SA'tlON WJTH:_ -- ABO\IJ' ntE LONO 

DIST.\J'IC£ SAVlNOS PROOAAN THROUGH DJaCOVJI'r JIETWOJlK URVICU 

IIi 0Rt>£K TO PHOCESS TKJS DISCOUNT PLAN WE AR& REQUIRED BY T1t& 

PCC TO RECORD YOUR AUTHOlUZA'nON. 

TJ ns WJI.L ON I.\' TAR A CO\JPIZ OF MINUTU. AND W1TH YOUR 

P£RMI~ON 1 WOUl..D UU TO STAJt'f TH£ UCORDBD PORTION NOW. 

1. l>ln YOU I<ECEI'V£ ~ REYl£W ~ TMFORMAnON SHEET SOT TO YOU 

BY ,(StaT~ RftPI.:SENI'A'I'NJ: NAME) 

2 . COULD YOU t'J..r-'\St: COlU"DtM \'0\JR COMPANIES NAME AND PHYSJCAL 

Al>Dl~ESS? 

3 . IS THAT ALSO 11ofl:: DH.UNO Al>DRUS ? 

• · Y(')\JR COMPANY WISHES TO CHANOi YOUR LONG DlSTANCJ S£RV1C& 

tO DlSCOUBT 1'1&1'\VOJUL IPVJCU ? 

&. liO:: TELEt'HONE IJNF' .. ~ TKAT WUJ., PV.C£.0 ON THIS PROORAM ARE: 

UST ~ AND WTN'S 

6. YOU!l COMPANY'S AVF.KAO£ LONG DJ.STAJtCE BJ'U. P!R WOHni IS? 

7. YOUk POSmON wml YOUR CONPAJIY JS • AND YOU AJtE 

AlJ1110RtaD TO QJ.\1'101:: YOUR COMPANY'S LONG DISTANCE CARJUU. 

I. nn~ SA VlNOS PROGRAM WlU IS£ BUJ.ID THROUGH DJ8COUHT 

JI!"I'WORX SF.RVJC£5. YOUR LOCAJ., PHOJf! COMPANY MAY CHAJlQB YOU 

IS.UO FOR ntf. JI'IC CHA'NOP'-. WHJC!I DNI WJU., IWMBURSE. 

9. 1·Ht~Rt WJU, 8~ A W&LCON.! PACICAQS SUT OUT WJTHlN A WSat IF 

YOU J IAVF: I\ NY QWSTSONS AT THAT 11M~ PI..&ASI CALL Tla 100 e 

U.CLUU£1> JN tH£ PACKAGE. 

WdK•" ~-r• •tee - 111 

~111f Dlr1 
Q:)JNBC~ 

rou "' o.u n~ n :n " : to, ro 
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SALES AND VERIFICATION 
PROCEDURES 

1. lnltlal Sale 

16) 12 

A. Sales repreaentativea are reaponaible for explainin& 
the lone diatance procram to proapective c:uatomen. 

B. Sales repreaentativea muat either fu or mail 
information aheet to aD prospect• that wiah to c:han&e 
Jon& distance aerviee to Di1c:0unl Network Servicea. 

C. Ordera can only be aubmitted to the verifieation 
center after confirmation that the perepec:tive c:uatomer 
baa reviewed the information aheet. 

2. Verification Center Procedure 

A. Verlften. 

1. Orden •~bmittecl by aatea qent muat be verified 
within a 24 hour period froJD the time delivvecl by the 
l&lea aaent. 

2. "'be verification ecrlpt mu.t be foDowed.. 

S. II the cuatomer bat queadon• reprdin& aervice DO 
NOT STOP TAPE, anawer the question, and if the 
c"atomer atiJJ wiabea to chanae aervice continue with the 
verifu:a tion 0 

COlt ttl OLL l¥~ tt :t1 Ll1101r0 
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• ICTWOII< IERVJ CD ,., .., ••• .._....,.., .. :21Pf'1 t&la 

4. Please keep a detailed loc aheet of the orders that are 

verifiec:l. Tbfa Joe meet wilt be uaed to locate the tape if 

there ia a PIC cliapute. 

5. CleaTly mark orders that do not verify. with a detailed 

exp1ananion of why the euatomer did not want the ~rvice. 

Thia will aid the aalea acent.a in the future. 

B. Supervisors 

1. Superviaon will be reapon.iblc !or 5 verifiers. 

2 . Plcaae make aure that verifiera foDow the script, and 

are completina the loc abeeta correctly. 

3. Review the ordeTa that do not paaa verification for 

weekly mcetincs with VP o! Salea at Di.acoWlt Network 

Semce. 

4t. Repon any major diacTepanciea with me.nacer ao that 

problema can be handled immediately with Di.eount 

Network Servic:ea. 



ORDER NO . PSC-97-0438-AS-TI 
DOCKET NO. 961551-TI 
PAGE 12 

ATTACBXDIT B 

~: ~ ~~IAJ/t~ 
Fi£: -,:N?'?2. 'ex ~~/&t;,I(J 

IZ f.: fiot. '"A-
71fltAJ~~ 'f;/2. I'Ma/tAI~ 71(1[. H.A- AIC-
~ IJ1S nf~tL t,~fnN" OF Cv.;~~/L 
~ ~N~ , -~ wL cov~ .Gt)n/ v!IL 
1'1fif, ~.:,_. tAIIC4AH7()1\) · 

'I " ,. '' ~4/) A{J4. ~ f'UA:Yl!Z, . A-- _,.. /3. 

''A-- 11 M-tt- CO,tt/'ANI'i~ ""*' P6/~ /l~~/111(~ .+ 61U ~ ~I! Ct:~,M,-~/· nl~y ~THI(A_ 
~t,A.I'J ~ /UCA.Iti/Nfi, ''{,)~~~ t-li~ H 

()IL iN~ AI£,/U,~v.J ,Y/16 TN~ ~~>AI/) IAl Del~ 
llfL()WJ*' cr !Vt.~e ~. 

"'>" .tiLE. ~llf4P,'I14JI~4 ~H() ~ ON ~ 
~U.J1&1£ .. T'Nff> ~ ~~S ~ 
01~~. '7+1-fllthJ~ .,L) CA<E/j.t~ . 

~ flit; HU~ ~~v ~U~IJ£ Hfl~ t*fhQbl!!.. 
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t£1\DI< IIONICP 
~~~=o· ··~IIIP'Gin 

DISCOUNT H!TWOM SEIMC!S INC. 

MCOCIIf .,. COII"--Te --- .. ,..._ .... ---MUUNCt.--... .. 
~-- ---=-~.....,.... .. ... ,...,_ 

~--... ......., .... ~ .,.,.,...IIIM:a ... ----...,. K'U11~,. ...... ., ... ~" ..,_ ..,...~TIW&foll 

, . .,..,. ADJUI'niiNI'a to'TA&. acA~ - .... -•• •• • • •• •• • • - - -- - •• - ·- •• 

ttll ICI ''' JYj tc :ct ''' It/ CO 
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tC1\IJIC IDVICD 
~~~COINIIOIC~ 

laCOWfT NE1WOIUt IERVICIIINC. 

. 212 912 -·~ P-le-9T 1 J:5JIW'I , .. l., 

@) 
aoDCIUif ... ~· - f'AWINTI MMTIIEJITI toTAL~ .., ......... a I I C 116 Del"DDI SU - .... • •• - ........ _ 

ua.nPDGL....,..... - ... --- ---"- ..... I& - ...... ....... _, .......,. ..,.. IIIIILn & WI&IY IN'IIU ... - .... .... -- -----· ..... IC. .,,,,. ., ... _., -- .......... 
~---· - ..,._ ·"'· - ~---- ........ ~ ...... ...., ., .. _. - ~·-- ---- - _.,MI "" .... _, ............ .... ~ .... ..... ~ -'Uo ..... ......... ~.,~ - ...., .... 

~ -...~- ...., IMTCIIItfta - ....... -~ -· .......,.,_ ......... ....,. •• ., •• 1) ,,.., - ..... ,..,.. ..__ID.II:DMt-~ ..-.rl .-.... --- ........... ..,.,..,.~ - ....... .., .. _,. ~ ..... ._ NTIIIL ..... ..... - .... • _,.., .. ,.,.... .... .... TIIWIIS.~,...... .. ,...., ••n• •n• ..,.. 
~~- ............. ~.-n -- •• -.--- ... ,..,. - -.a~Wt--.-..,.,.. •• .,..~ 

""'' -- .. .,..., ..,.. 1tCA&.'ftMil'IM ..... IIC ...... .., .. ., ... .... .,......., __ .. ,.,... .... -~ •v ... ........ ..,. 
..,.,.,. & -IC - .. ., ... G -- ........ _ 

-..cfMIIN'IIII •• ... .., •• ... ... -- ............. .................... •• ......, .... - ......, __ _ ... ,. ..... ,., - •-"' ... ... ·--- ., . ....,.. - ..... ... -- ....... ,_ 
-..r~---- - .... -· -- ___ ._ 
..._,__.. - -- _, - ..... _. .,.. .. ca ama•a..-r - -- --- _... __ ......... ..,.,. ..... - ..-_. ---- .., ---. .... "",. ~ .,.tiD ..,. -- -~-
.... _,., - .... --- ---- ,.,..,. - ..... ... - ----- ...... ..,.._,~ ...... - ., .... .... ----- ... &ft__. ..... - ... _, ----- .._... __ ..... ...., -· - ........... .................... . ..... ...... .... - ...,.....,.,. .....,.~,.,_fta. .... .... , lit .. 

"''"'e ~•us l:)eiY'J till ICI ''' IY~ u :n " '"''0 
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tC'NCJitl( IOVJCD JIJ te2 )II~ 
IIUIIIIIto~,..._. •• •ov..,.T 
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~wr•• ,......,..-.; - ...... ,. .... ~ .... ~ ...... ... -.... ......_...,.,...,..._ .... ·---- & • . , ....... ·-- ....... _. ........ m«-...-.... ........ ._ ~lllmOWCTI-.... .... ,._.. ......... UM ...., •m-- .,..,...,.._ ... 

_, ___ ..... ... ,.. ......... - .... ,.. .... --- ..... ,...._ 
---~ - ...., ... ._ ................ MIOC-1 

n-ae...-r u :Sallf'l ,., .. 
•*·"' aZ'l .... - pu, D1.n ...... .. , ... ''!'• ......, .. ...., ..... - .... ..., -· ...... .. ..., ..., .... .., .... "·"'· 
~ •• -.n ..... ~I) ~ 

•••• ·- llUI 

f'Utl fiiU, ... ,. ... ... .... lt<Uf 

...IZI ....... ..... ... ., ...... ) a .a• a - ....., .. - ..., .... 
•• ...., ... 
~ ..... .,.,.., ...... 
•• ...... ) .... 
..,~ •n ., ., . ..., ..,,~ IJTI .. 

pa.ll) - ~~'~ ·" ... ...... ....Ill ... .,..,...,) ·- ll.tn'" - .. Ill .. ,. 
.\lUll .. ,.., ..... - ..,. .. ... .,..., -.-.. ...... 
etaat• - ,..,, - ..... -· - .. ., ...., - ..... .. - .... ... .... .., .. .... - ..,.JII "'"' -- - ... 
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tOll ICI ''' 1'4 IC =Ct 61111/ CO 
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